Purposive sampling technique was used for selecting nurses from ten different wards which 
are: Male and Female medical wards, Male and Female surgical wards, Gynaecological wards, 

Antenatal ward, Psychiatric ward, Special Care Baby unit, Children ward and Intensive care 
unit. One hundred and fifty eight (158) respondents from the professional nurses in Ekiti 
State University Hospital, Ado Ekiti, Ekiti State participated in the study. 
The instrument used for this study was a self-constructed questionnaire. Data was collected, 
analyzed and interpreted with SPSS version 23.